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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD sketch plan hearing scheduled for July 23 @ 7:00 pm 

General Information 
Applicants:  

Rectified Whiskey (Owner: Tom Kenyon, Aurora Farms LLC; 
Rectified Whiskey representative is Joseph Buswell) 

Application No.: DRB 25-025-
SK 

Parcel ID: 00009-4458 

Status of Applicant:  Potential Lessee  
Requested Action:  Sketch Plan Letter 
Purpose: Repurpose existing room at Aurora Farms to age and store 

barrels of spirits 
Zoning: Rural District 
Location: 4458 Lake Road 
Size: ±103.8 acres 

Existing Land Use: Agricultural 
Surrounding Land Uses: Agriculture and residential  
Permitting / Subdivision 
History: 

WW-138-22241 (2022 wastewater permit for four-bedroom 
house) 

Applicable Regulations: Land Use Regulations, as amended 2023 
Recommended Standards for Developments & Homes, 1997 

 

Background:  

Rectified Whiskey seeks sketch plan review for a use not contemplated in the local Land 
Use Regulations (LURs) – the storage and aging of alcoholic spirits within an existing barn 
structure – at Aurora Farms in the Rural District. Zoning Administrator Aaron Brown did 
not waive sketch plan review because the proposal does not neatly align with uses in the 
LURs. While the LURs define “warehouses” and allow them in the Commercial/Light 
Industrial District, they are not allowed in other districts. It also seems like a bit of a stretch 
to classify a 316-square-foot room as a “warehouse.” 

The applicants reported by email that they do not intend to have a public tasting room or 
allow public access to the aging room.  
 
Zoning Administrator Brown advised the applicants to investigate the age of the building 
where the proposed aging room is located. It is possible the application could be reviewed 
as an adaptive re-use if it meets the criteria of Section 4.3. 
 
Section 2.3 Application of District Standards – Subsection (C) reads “in the event that a 
proposed use is not set forth as either a permitted or conditional use, the Development 
Review Board may allow it as a conditional use after a public hearing…if the Board finds 
that the proposed use is consistent with the purpose of the district…is of the same general 
character as one or more permitted or conditional uses allowed within the district, and that 
such use will not be detrimental to adjoining land uses.” 
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Section 2.3 Application of District Standards - Table 2.5 Rural District (RUR) –  
 
(B) and (C): The proposed repurposing of a 316-square-foot barn room for the storage of 

whiskey barrels is not contemplated as either a permitted or conditional use in the Rural 
District. 

 
(E) Dimensional Standards –  
 
Minimum Setback/Front: 50 feet from ROW 
Minimum Setback/Side and Rear: 50 feet 
Maximum Building Coverage: 20% 
Maximum Lot Coverage: 30% 
Maximum Building Height: 35 feet 
 
The lot greatly exceeds the minimum size at 103.8 acres. The lot complies with the  
minimum road frontage requirement of 300 feet. The existing barn where the proposed  
aging room is located is approximately 50 feet from the northerly boundary. 
 
Section 3.2 Road, Driveway, and Pedestrian Access Requirements – The applicants 
intend to use the existing driveway. Aurora Farms has a circular driveway with two access 
points on Lake Road. 
 
Chapter III, Section 3.12 – Performance Standards 
 
The proposal warrants some consideration of the storage of flammable liquids. The project 
does not seem to pose problems with noise, excessive lighting, etc.  
 
Chapter III, Section 3.15 – Surface Waters and Wetlands 
 
The proposal makes use of an existing barn. 
 
Section 3.16 – Water and Wastewater System Requirements 
 
As proposed, the project does not appear to have any wastewater or water requirements.  
 
Chapter IV, Section 4.3 – Adaptive Reuse of an Existing Structure 
 
Adaptive reuse review is “intended to encourage the continued viability, reuse, restoration 
and rehabilitation of historically, culturally or architecturally significant structures.” To 
qualify, a structure must be no fewer than 50 years old and either listed or eligible for 
listing in the Vermont Historic Sites and Structures Survey for the Town of Charlotte 
(Vermont Historic Registry). Subsection (F) lists the potential uses allowed under adaptive 
reuse, including “enclosed storage facility.” 
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Chapter V, Section 5.4 – Conditional Use Review 
 
Conditional use review requires consideration of five general standards. 
 

(1) Capacity of existing or planned community facilities and services: The proposed 
aging room does not impact local schools. The applicant might be advised to get an 
ability-to-serve letter from the Charlotte Volunteer Fire and Rescue Service prior to 
final application.  

(2) Character of the area affected – If the operation genuinely does not involve frequent 
trips by employees or public access, it seems like it will not alter the character of the 
area. It seems likely that any machinery used to move barrels (ex: fork lift) would be 
of a similar size and noise as regular farm equipment. 

(3) Traffic on roads and highways in the vicinity – The applicants envision infrequent 
trips by employees. They have not indicated what kind of truck is used for deliveries 
and pickups. 

(4) Bylaws in effect – It is unclear if the proposal complies with permitted and 
conditional use standards. 

(5) The use of renewable energy resources – No new structures are proposed. This 
project does not seem to impair the use of renewable energy on-site or at 
neighboring properties. 

 
Chapter V, Section 5.5 – Site Plan Review 
 
Section 5.5 (E) – Standards requires review of the following elements, which are cross-
referenced in Section 3: 

1. Site Features – The 130.8-acre Aurora Farm straddles land on both sides of Lake 
Road and consists of prime and statewide agricultural soil. The lot features several 
barns and has a wastewater permit for a four-bedroom house.  

2. Site Layout and Design – The applicants intend to use the existing driveway, parking 
areas, and one existing structure for this operation. 

3. Access- the applicants intend to use the existing access and driveway. 
4. Parking, Loading, and Service Areas – The applicants state they need only one 

parking space. 
5. Landscaping and Screening – The applicants have not proposed any landscaping or 

screening for this project. None seems warranted. 
6. Stormwater Management and Erosion Control – None is proposed or required. 
7. Outdoor Lighting – The applicants have not indicated that they will install any lights 

for security or convenience. 
 
Staff Comments 
 
The board is reviewing a potentially low-impact project that does not neatly fall into a use 
definition in the LURs. The most significant consideration may be the storage of potentially 
large volumes of flammable alcohol. The board may wish to seek the guidance of the 
Charlotte Volunteer Fire and Rescue Service in reviewing a final application. 
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Materials provided in this application:  

1. Sketch plan application, first received February 14, 2025. Additional information 
was accepted through June 2025. 

 
Public Notice: Public notice was not required for this sketch plan meeting. 
 
Prepared by: Aaron Brown, Zoning Administrator, July 15, 2025 


